from new entrants or existing players leveraging AI
and other innovations could force Spotify to increase

investments in R&D and marketing, dampening
profitability.

Further risks include potential deterioration in its
relationships with the music industry, which could
negatively impact gross margins. Under this scenario,
we model a 9% annual revenue growth rate (p.a.) and
a reversion to historical FCFF margins of approx. 6%.
The IRR in this scenario is -21%.

In the Upside scenario, we take a more optimistic
stance of Spotify’s ability to monetize its platform
through e.g. its expansion into non-music verticals. We
also assume Spotify captures greater market share in
emerging markets, driving accelerated user growth,
and successfully converts these new users into paying
subscribers. Additionally, Spotify’s vast user base
positions it to become a meaningful player in
advertising, with success in this area further supporting
stronger revenue growth and margins. In this scenario,
we project a 19% revenue growth p.a. and an FCFF
margin of 20%. The IRR in this scenario is 21%.

Valuation and recommendation (5/5)

Sources: Inderes’ estimates

Scenarios by 2028e Downside Base estimates Upside
Revenue 2028e
(BNEUR) 21 26.5 32

FCFF margin -% 6% 15% 20%

FCFF (BNEUR) 1.2 3.9 6.3
x pricing multiple
(EV/FCFF) 22x 27x 30x

EV (MEUR) 26 105 188

- Net debt (2028e) -13 -18 -22

Equity value (MEUR) 39 123 210

Per share (EUR) 180.6 574.8 980.8

Per share (USD) 189.0 601.7 1,026.6

Potential (total) -61% 25% 114%

Annual return (IRR) -21% 6% 21%

6%
IRR

-21%
IRR

21%
IRR

USD/share

50

Valuation table

Valuation 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e

Share price (EUR) 133.1 261.9 211.7 74.2 169.1 458.7 458.7 458.7 458.7

Number of shares, millions 181.0 187.6 191.3 192.9 194.7 201.6 205.6 209.7 213.9

Market cap (MEUR) 24,086 49,122 40,507 14,318 32,933 92,461 92,461 92,461 92,461

EV (MEUR) 22,951 47,952 38,788 12,650 30,415 88,285 85,527 82,368 78,829

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. 74.0 43.0 38.2 32.3

P/E neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. 74.0 43.0 38.2 32.3

P/FCF neg. neg. 37.6 neg. >100 39.7 35.7 31.0 28.0

P/B 11.8 17.5 19.1 6.0 13.1 24.5 15.5 10.9 8.0

P/S 3.6 6.2 4.2 1.2 2.5 5.9 5.1 4.4 3.9

EV/Sales 3.4 6.1 4.0 1.1 2.3 5.7 4.7 4.0 3.4

EV/EBITDA >100 neg. >100 neg. neg. 58.8 39.9 32.0 24.6

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. >100 neg. neg. 64.8 42.3 33.3 25.3

EV/FCFF 52.2 262.0 140.0 602.4 44.9 44.3 29.0 24.2 20.9

Source: Inderes

neg. neg. >100 neg. neg.

64.8

42.3

33.3

0.0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

EV/EBIT

EV/EBIT (adj.) Median 2019 - 2023

neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

74.0

43.0
38.2

0.0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2019 - 2023

3.4

6.1

4.0

1.1

2.3

5.7

4.7

4.0

3.4

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales Median 2019 - 2023

Peer group valuation

Market cap EV P/B

MEUR MEUR 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e

3,578,387 3,618,823 30.9 28.6 28.2 26.3 9.7 9.2 37.2 33.5 0.4 0.4 58.8

2,298,593 2,289,498 36.1 30.0 17.0 14.5 3.8 3.4 44.6 37.1 8.6

2,410,538 2,335,530 21.9 19.3 16.4 14.3 7.0 6.3 24.2 21.7 0.3 0.4 7.2

377,718 384,169 39.0 32.6 36.7 30.8 10.4 9.2 46.8 38.9 16.9

7,331 10,182 12.2 11.2 8.4 8.2 3.1 3.0 15.1 13.3 0.8

855 1,840 11.9 6.5 6.7 1.8 1.9 11.4 1.0

223 452 6.0 9.2 3.3 3.7 0.8 0.9 3.0 3.4 1.3

1,131 820 57.3 71.4 15.6 16.1 2.1 2.0 48.2 63.2

11,353 9,356 45.3 33.5 2.4 2.1 4.8

29,253 65,584 43.9 7.6 7.2 1.7 1.7 0.8

198,654 241,163 16.7 15.3 14.0 12.9 2.8 2.7 23.3 21.2 0.7 0.9 2.1

7,848 20,853 8.3 6.7 7.2 0.8 0.8 6.3 7.2 1.8 1.7 0.5

18,222 18,651 40.6 25.9 3.7 3.2 44.3 27.2 8.3

1,520,015 1,479,757 23.6 20.5 16.3 13.8 9.5 8.3 27.9 24.9 0.3 0.3 8.8

27,627 27,639 339.8 106.4 60.4 22.8 17.2 238.0 11.7

19,899 17,570 111.2 49.1 18.9 15.0 5.1 4.4 20.3 17.1 6.4

336 4,917 15.3 6.9 6.8 1.3 1.3

8,035 18,154 10.2 7.1 7.2 2.2 2.2 7.7 3.5 4.6 0.7

160 132 202.5 0.3 0.2

20,064 17,149 16.3 14.0 14.5 12.4 4.6 4.2 18.4 16.0 0.9 1.1 2.3

16,191 19,501 21.1 18.6 14.3 13.7 3.2 3.1 30.3 25.0 2.1 2.2 28.0

44,397 47,563 24.3 20.2 18.9 16.9 4.1 3.8 26.7 23.7 2.2 2.4 13.1

30,134 32,210 33.3 22.6 15.9 14.1 1.5 1.3 119.6 51.4 92.7

92,461 88,285 64.8 42.3 58.8 39.9 5.7 4.7 74.0 43.0 0.0 0.0 24.5

32.1 39.6 21.1 24.8 4.5 4.0 33.5 35.9 1.3 1.5 14.4

23.9 19.8 15.7 14.1 3.1 3.0 27.3 23.7 0.9 1.0 7.2

171% 114% 274% 183% 85% 58% 171% 82% -100% -100% 242%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Spotify (Inderes)

Deezer

Tencent Music Entertainment Group

Warner Music Group Corp.

Universal Music Group

Live Nation Entertainment

Meta Platforms

Reddit

Pinterest

iHeartMedia

Sirius XM Holdings

Music/Audio

Warner Bros. Discovery

The Walt Disney Company

Paramount Global

Media/Enterainment

Snap

Digital Ad-supported businesses

EV/S P/E Dividend yield-%Peer group valuation

Company

Big Tech

EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA

Apple

Chegg

Subscription businesses

Vimeo

Roku

Amazon.com

Alphabet

Netflix

Match Group

Bumble